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This list was researched and updated by Dean Bones. Know that although he hopes this document is perfect he realizes there are probably many errors. Should 
you find some errors or have more information about anyone buried in the cemetery he would love your feedback. He soon hopes to have his contact information 
posted on SouthTillamookCounty.com in a way that is safe from spam bots. 

I grew up in Beaver, Oregon. And as a young person in the lower grades of grade school I remember trying to help my dad, Raymond Bones, prepare to build 
fence on his farm property in Beaver that bordered Beaver Cemetery. When we were working on getting the border of the property ready for the upgraded fence 
that would contain a large flock of sheep I had no idea that there was a cemetery next to the property. We were removing old fencing when I wandered into a very 
heavily wooded area above the fence line and found headstones in amongst the trees. Some had fallen over. I can tell you that I was a bit freaked out and 
although the exact memories have faded I have no doubt that I got away from those headstones and didn’t return.

In much later years I worked some with men from the Beaver Community Church a few times to maintain the cemetery that had been earlier cleaned up when the 
many younger trees were removed. At that time I wondered who many of the people were who were buried in the cemetery.  

Fast forward to the early 2000s when Nestucca Valley Middle School staff and students that were housed in the building that formally was Beaver Grade School 
began and worked on the Heritage Project. During the years of the Heritage Project students and staff interviewed and met with many, many people who grew up 
in South Tillamook County to learn about local history. Students and staff also worked on quite a large variety of projects to learn about our South County history 
and to improve many areas including cemeteries in South County.

Other staff and students worked on mapping out Beaver Cemetery. And I became even more interested about just who those people where in that cemetery as I 
often didn’t recognize the surnames. It has bothered me for years that all we know about many people buried in our local cemeteries are the dates they were born 
and died. The dash between those dates hides many stories about people’s lives and their connections.

I finally took the time beginning several years ago to do research on the people buried in Beaver Cemetery. I found so many connections to others in our greater 
community and to the history of our community. And I also found so many stories. The last column in this Beaver Community Cemetery Record has bits and pieces 
of information gathered about the people who are buried there. I certainly feel a much stronger connection to them now that I have found what in reality are teeny 
details about their lives.

I hope to update many of the stories or those buried in Beaver Cemetery in the coming years.

Dean Bones
PO Box 4
Cloverdale, Oregon 97112 

Note that there are at least 39 unmarked graves in this cemetery!

Do NOT drive into the cemetery as there are many unmarked graves to the south of the roadway! Rows 3 - 6 have graves in the roadway.

Note that the lot sizes in Beaver Cemetery seem to vary greatly, so they don't always correspond from row to row. And some of the family burials appear to be in-
between rows or include several rows. Follow the line of a row to find the grave you are looking for. 

Note also that the road up the hill is 1 lane and rather dangerous. There are a few homes above the cemetery and 1 below it. Watch out for cars coming toward 
you each way on the hill. You may have to back up or back down to allow the other vehicle to pass by you.

http://SouthTillamookCounty.com


Row: Lot #: Name of 
Deceased:

Inscriptions On Headstone: Birth & Death Dates: Veteran of 
Military:

Additional Information:

Row 1 Lot 1 White, Carl 
Lawrence & 
White Clayton 
Lowell

WHITE

CARL L. CLAYTON L.

1919 - 1919

OUR TWIN BABIES

Carl Lawrence

b. 1 Mar 1919

d. 10 Mar 1919

Clayton Lowell

b. 1 Mar 1919

d. 10 Mar 1919

Carl Lawrence & Clayton Lowell White were the twin sons of Carl E. White (Row 1, Lot 1) and Reba M. 
POWELL White, Carl’s spouse. At the time of the twins birth Carl and Reba were living in the Meda area. 
Reba’s mother lived in Beaver at the time.

Row 1 Lot 1 White, Carl 
Edger

CARL E. WHITE

1891 - 1941

b. 19 Aug 1891 in 
Woodston, KS

d. 27 Nov, 1941

Carl lived in the Little Nestucca area in the 1920s, the Beaver area in the early 1930s and the Tillamook 
area in the mid-1930s before moving to Kingston, Oregon. He died in Scio, Oregon. Carl was 50 when 
he died.

Row 1 Lot 2 Snow, Guy A. GUY SNOW

VERMONT

SGT QUARTERMASTER CORPS

WORLD WAR I

AUG 1 1892 - APRIL 5, 1950

b. 1 Aug, 1892

d. 5 Apr, 1950

World War I , 
Vermont, Sgt 
Quartermaster 
Corps

Guy’s spouse was Bertha Alice Daggett Snow (1897 - 1980). Bertha and Guy lived in Springfield, Illinois, 
and Bertha is buried there. Bertha was a great aunt of Albert Eugene (Ab) Daggett who lived on Blaine 
Road. 
 
Guy was 58 when he died.

Row 1 Lot 3 Ellis, John 
Niclos

Unmarked! b. 13 Nov 1866 
d. 17 Feb 1923

There isn’t conclusive proof that thus is the right John Ellis. However, this John Ellis died in the Blaine 
area. His father was William Ellis, and his wife was Laura E.

Row 1 Lot 3 Harold Leon Measor was buried here, but he was removed to Willamete Cemetery.

Row 1 Lot 4 Hayes, Virgil  
O.

Unmarked! Covered by moss? b. 3 Feb 1922 
d. 10 Sep 1926

Virgil died at 4 years of age due to Leukemia. His father was Curtis Hayes, and his mother’s maiden 
name was Morris. Virgil was buried in Beaver on 10 Sept 1926. Note that a few records spell his name 
Vergel.He was 56 when he died.

Row 1 Lot 4 Daggett, Perry 
Ronald 
 
Daggett, 
Jeanne Kaye 
LEVTZOW

                  DAGGETT 
Perry R.                 Jeanne K 
1944 - 2015.          1946 -

Perry

b. 11 Aug 1944

d. 24 June 2015

Jeanne K.

b 1946

Perry was a son of Val and Pauline Daggett. Perry and Jeanne were married 29 Aug 1965. They had two 
children, Linda & Bradley. Perry was 70 when he died.

Row 1 Lot 4 Daggett, 
Valentine 
Lewis 
 
Daggett, 
Pauline 
RIDDLE

DAGGETT

VALENTINE            PAULINE

FEB 14, 1916         NOV 3, 1915

JULY 9, 1970          FEB 10, 1995

Valentine

b.14 Feb 1916 Illinois

d. 9 Jul 1970

Pauline

b. 3 Nov 1915 Illinois

d. 10 Feb 1995

Valentine was 1 of 9 children. His family and his brothers’ families - George, Albert and Dean lived in the 
Blaine Road area east of Beaver for many years. Val was 54 when he died. 
 
Pauline’s parents’ names were William Thomas Riddle & Mary Jane SHEIRFIELD. Pauline was 79 when 
she died. 
 
Valentine and Pauline had 6 children.

Row 1 Lot 4 Daggett, 
Roger Curtis

ROGER CURTIS DAGGETT

1952

b. 1952

d. 1952

Roger was a child of Valentine & Pauline Daggett

Row 1 Lot 4 Smith, Stanley 
Orland

Unmarked! b. 1925 Portland 
d. 31 Dec 1926 
Tillamook

There is  no actual proof that this is the right Stanley Smith. the assumption is that this is correct. His 
parents were E.E. Smith and Ethel LANSING. He was 1 year old when he died.

Row 1 Lot 5

Row 1 Lot 6 Wolfe, Arthur 
Rosco

ARTHUR R. WOLFE

1873 - 1945

b. 4 Mar 1873 
Pennsylvania

d. 17 Jan 1945

Arthur married Charlotte “Lottie” LeClair in 1906. He then married Myrtle M. SHAFER in 1918. Arthur 
was a cook. He and Myrtle lived in the Portland area for many years. Arthur was 71 when he died.

Row 1 Lot 6 Wolfe, Myrtle 
M. SHAFER

MYRTLE M. WOLFE

1886 - 1965

b. 4 Mar, 1887 Illinois

d. 8 Sep, 1965

Did Myrtle live in Beaver between the grocery store at the north end of Beaver and the Mason home? 
Ancestry has her death date as 18 Apr 1965. The 1900 census shows she was born in 1887. Myrtle was 
78 years old when she died.

Row 1 Lot 7 Dentel, Infant Unmarked! Child of Mr. & Mrs. Wayne Dentel

Row:
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Row 1 Lot 7 Daggett, Terry 
Duane

OUR BELOVED SON

TERRY DUANE DAGGETT

AUG. 24, 1958

SEPT. 8, 1958

b. 25 Aug 1958

d. 8 Sep 1958

Terry Duane was 14 days old when he died. He was a child of Albert & Faye Daggett

Row 1 Lot 8 Derrick, 
William 
Marcus

b. 12 Nov 1884

d. 5 Jan 1961

World War I This grave is located just to the south of Ray Derrick’s grave as you enter into the cemetery. William was 
born in California and was married to Rhoda Viola Elliott Derrick. He died in the area of Blaine, OR. He 
was 75 years old when he died.


William & Rhoda married 28 Sep 1910.

Row 1 Lot 8 Owens, 
Rhoda Viola 
ELLIOT 
Derrick

b. 8 Mar 1894 Crook 
Co., Oregon

d 17 Oct 1984

Rhoda’s maiden name was Elliott. After William died in 1961 Rhoda married James Owens 8 Jun 1971. 
Rhoda was 90 years old when she died.

Row 1 Lot 8 Hall There is a Hall girl who was 3 years old buried in the Derrick plot.

Row 1 Lot 8 Derrick, Ray RAY DERRICK

1923 - 1927

b. 1923

d. 1927

This grave is located just to the south of the road as you enter into the cemetery. Ray was a 5 year old 
child of William and Rhoda Derrick.

Row 1 Lot 8 Roadway into the cemetery

Row 1 Lot 9 Blanchard, 
Ethel Wilma 
LOBB


BLANCHARD

Wilma Lobb          John W.

NOV. 27, 1922      JULY 29, 1919

APR. 16, 1982      JULY 15, 2004 

Wilma

b. 27 Nov 1922

d. 16 Apr 1982


Wilma Ethel Lobb Blanchard’s parents, James Warren & Sallie Alice Smith Lobb are buried in Row 2, Lot 
9. The Lobb family lived on Borba Road, and the children attended Brown School. 
 
Wilma was 60 years old when she died.

Row 1 Lot 10

Row 1 Lot 11

Row 1 Lot 12

Row 1 Lot 13 Blanchard, 
Charles Myron

b. 1890 in Nebraska

d. 11 Sep 1984

94 yrs 

Charles Myron’s son was John Wesley Blanchard who is also buried in the Beaver Cemetery Row 1, Lot 
9. Charles was 94 when he died.

Row 1 Lot 13 Blanchard, 
Jean Alma 
SHILLINGLAW

b. 23 Sep 1893 
Sandlake, Oregon

d. 1 Feb 1966

Jean Alma Blanchard’s son was John Wesley Blanchard who is also buried in the Beaver Cemetery. 
Jean Alma’s parents are also buried in the Beaver Cemetery, Thomas Shillinglaw and Edith May 
Shillinglaw who are buried in Row 2, Lot 3. 
 
Jean was 73 when she died.

Row 1 Lot 14

Row 1 Lot 15

Row 1 Lot 16

Row 1 Lot 17

Row 1 Lot 17 Nicklaus, 
Daniel Lee

b. 14 Jul 1936 
Tillamook

d. 18 Jul 2001

Air Force? Daniel Lee Nicklaus was the son of Robert Lee and Juanita HAINES Nicklaus who are also buried in 
Beaver Cemetery. Daniel was 65 when he died.

Row 1 Lot 18

Lot #: Name of 
Deceased:

Inscriptions On Headstone: Birth & Death Dates: Veteran of 
Military:

Additional Information:Row:
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Row 2 Lot 1 Parrazo, 
Gertrude 
LYSTER 
Sanders 
Bigelow

b. 27 Aug 1881

d. 4 Aug 1934

This grave is the furthest east of the Lyster graves. It is sort of in between row 2 and 3.  
 
Gertrude’s father was Edmund Francis Lyster, and her mother was Marilda “Rilda”Jane TUCKER Lyster 
both of whom are buried in Beaver Cemetery in Row 3, Lot 1. Her 1st spouse, Lawerence Everett 
Sanders, disappeared from his home on 24, July 1910, and was later reported to be seen in Portland. 
She married her 2nd husband, Alfred Whipple Bigelow, on 16 Sep 1915. He is also buried in Beaver 
Cemetery in row 2 Lot 1. Gertrude’s 3rd husband, Walter Joseph Parrazo, died in 1949 and is buried in 
Pendleton, Oregon. 
 
Gertrude was 53 when she died.

Row 2 Lot 1 Sanders, 
Infant

Unmarked! Could this be Edmund Americus Sanders born on 30 Nov 1902 who died at age 4 1/2, a child of 
Lawrence Everett Sanders and Gertrude Anne E. Lyster?

Row 2 Lot 1 Sanders, 
Erastus Webb

Unmarked! b. 21 Apr 1905

d. 21 Apr 1906

1 yr old; Erastus’ parents were Lawrence Everett Sanders and Gertrude Anne E. Lyster. Gertrude Lyster 
Sanders Parrazo is buried in Beaver Cemetery in Row 2, Lot 1.

Row 2 Lot 1 Bigelow, 
Alfred Whipple 
“Fred”

Unmarked! b. 18 Mar 1873 in 
Iowa

d. 2 Mar 1927

Alfred Whipple Bigelow is Fred’s name. His wife was Gertrude Anna Lyster who remarried and is buried 
in Row 2, Lot 1 as Gertrude Lyster Parrazo. Fred was 16 days short of being 54 when he died.

Row 2 Lot 2 Dunham, Fred 
W.

Unmarked! b. 1892

d. 27 Jun 1920

Military date 6 
May 1919

Fred Weaver Dunham is buried in Tillamook’s IOOF Cemetery. Is his name on the Beaver Cemetery list 
even though he was moved, or is this another Fred W. Dunham?

Row 2 Lot 3 Shillinglaw, 
Thomas

b. 13 Apr 1856 
Scotland

d. 1 Sep 1929

Thomas married Edith May HOLT in 1892. Thomas died in Hemlock, Oregon.  He was 73 when he died.  
 
Thomas & Edith’s daughter, Jean Alma, was married to Charles Myron Blanchard who lived in the 
Hemlock/Beaver area for many years. 
 

Row 2 Lot 3 Shillinglaw, 
Edith May 
HOLT

b. 26 Nov 1876 in 
Nebraska

d. 26 Jan, 1955

Edith was 78 years old when she died.

Row 2 Lot 4 John, Paul Unmarked! ?

Row 2 Lot 5

Row 2 Lot 6 Davidson, 
Henry S.

Unmarked! b. 18 Dec, 1860 
Illinois

d. 31 Mar 1920

Henry & “Lizzie” lived on Blaine Road near Beaver and had a farm. Henry’s dad was Henry W. Davidson, 
and his mother was Alice R. LAKE. Children were Arthur H. & Ralph E. Davidson. Henry was 61 when he 
died.

Row 2 Lot 6 Davidson, 
Elizabeth 
FUNK

Unmarked! b. Apr 1865 Ohio

d. Unknown (After 
1920 census)

Elizabeth’s parents were David Funk & Sarah or Susannah HAUCK.

Row 2 Lot 7 Culver, 
Samuel

Unmarked! b.1851 Illinois 

d. 15 Sep, 1908

Samuel’s parents were John J. Culver & Francis Crader Culver. Samuel was 57 when he died.

Row 2 Lot 8

Row 2 Lot 8 Roadway

Row 2 Lot 9 Bentley, 
Walter Edwin

WALTER EDWIN BENTLEY

PFC US ARMY

WORLD WAR II

OCT 15 1923  MAY 28 2018

BRONZE STAR MEDAL

b. 15 Oct 1923 
Wisconsin 
d. 28 May 2018

WWII

PFC US Army

Bronze Star 
Medal

Walt’s parents were Clyde Alvin Bentley & Lila Alice KENT. He married Helen LOBB. Walt and Helen had 
2 sons, Bill & Mike. 
Walt was 94 when he died.

Lot #: Name of 
Deceased:

Inscriptions On Headstone: Birth & Death Dates: Veteran of 
Military:

Additional Information:Row:
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Row 2 Lot 9 Lobb, James 
T

JAMES T. LOBB

PVT US ARMY

FEB 18 1933     MAR 12 2004

b 18 Feb 1933 Idaho

d 12 Mar 2004

James T. Lobb’s wife was Mary S. Holbert. James was 70 when he died.

Row 2 Lot 9 Lobb, James 
Warren

b. 5 Feb 1888 in 
Illinois

d. 13 Apr 1947

WWI Idaho, 
Pvt. 362 Inf., 
91st.Div

James’ wife was Sadie “Sally” Alice Dotson. He and Sally married in Canyon Co., Idaho. His children 
were Ethel Wilma Blanchard, James T. Lobb, Shirley Blanchard & Helen Bentley. His father was Noah 
Lobb & Malinda M. QUALLS. 
 
James Warren Lobb was 59 years old when he died.


Row 2 Lot 9 Lobb, Sadie 
“Sally” Alice 
DOTSON

b. 30 Jun 1905 Idaho

d. 20 Nov 1977 
Beaver, Oregon

Sally’s parents were James Wesley Dotson & Blanche Cecilia HURD Dotson Smith. Sally was 72 when 
she died.

Row 2 Lot 10 “Beauty” 
Myers, Baby 
Girl

“Precious” 
Myers, Baby 
Boy

Unmarked! Baby Girl

b. Jun 6, 1915 

d. Jun 6, 1915

Baby Boy

b. Jun 6, 1915 

d. Jun ?, 1915

These two babies were 2 of 3 triplets. The parents were Oscar Myers and his wife Hattie Celicia 
OMUNDSON Myers. The 3rd baby of the triplets was Oswald Kenneth Myers (Jun 5, 1915 - Nov 4, 1944) 
who married Hildred S. HAGESTROM Oswald was killed in WWII at the age of 29 and buried in the 
Golden Gate National Cemetery in San Bruno, California.  
 
Darleen CREECY Cole asked her dad, Edward Creecy Jr whose mother was Edith MYERS Creecy, what 
the two babies’ names were. He said that as far as he knew the only names the babies were called were 
“Beauty” and “Precious”.


The siblings of these babies were: Nora Agnes (Kellow), Edith Louise (Creecy), Mary Viola Myers, Bessie 
Louise (Bradshaw), Erma Grace (Gilbert), Winnifred (White), Julia A, Oswald Kenneth, and Ralph Everett 
Myers. 
 
Two of the siblings of these babies were long-time teachers in the area - Edith Myers Creecy who mostly 
taught in Hemlock School and Erma Myers Gilbert who taught in East Beaver Creek SchooL and Beaver 
School. Nora MYERS Kellow was also a teacher.

Row 2 Lot 10 Huston, 
George 
Franklin

                  HUSTON

George F.                  Edna E.

1935 - 2005              1942 - 2015


Married Aug 25, 1979

b 12 Dec 1935 
Kansas

d 4 Jan 2005

George’s sister, Colleen Huston, lived at about milepost 4 on Blaine Road for many years. George lived 
in the home before Colleen bought it. He and Edna then lived in Nestucca River trailer court in Beaver, 
Oregon. 
 
George was 70 when he died.

Row 2 Lot 10 Huston, Edna 
Edith PUGH

                  HUSTON

George F.                  Edna E.

1935 - 2005              1942 - 2015


Married Aug 25, 1979

b 3 Sep 1942 England

d 6 Feb 2015

Edna died at age 73.

Row 2 Lot 11

Row 2 Lot 12 Fessenden, 
Francis (Frank) 
Marion

Unmarked! b. 15 Dec 1861

d. 16 Apr 1929

Frank was born in Indiana. He lived in Indiana, Los Angeles, California, Lane County in Oregon and in 
Beaver. Frank’s residence in 1920 was Beaver, Oregon, and he was listed as a dairy farmer. Frank and 
his spouse, Sara Agnes Padgett, had two children, Bertha & Earl Frederick. 
 
Frank’s dad was Major Julius Fessenden, and his mother was Frances Dorcas BIELS. 
 
Frank was 67 years old when he died.

Row 2 Lot 12 Grice A. B. Unmarked!

Row 2 Lot 13 Blanchard, 
Charles Joel

b. 8 Mar, 1851 in New 
York

d. 23 Aug,1917

Charles was married to Frances Elizabeth BOLTON. They had 9 children: John Wellington, David Elmer, 
Clarence Durward, Frances May, Jennie Celia, Charles Myron, Roy Morse, Nellie Patience, Bertha Hazel. 
Charles Joel was 69 yrs old at death.

Lot #: Name of 
Deceased:

Inscriptions On Headstone: Birth & Death Dates: Veteran of 
Military:

Additional Information:Row:

Beaver Cemetery located Beaver, Oregon
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Row 2 Lot 13 Blanchard, 
Frances 
Elizabeth  
“Effie” 
BOLTON

b. 2 May 1858 Iowa

d. 2 Dec 1933

“Effie”’s parents were John Milton & Frances Fannie MORSE Boulton. Effie was 75 at the time of her 
death.

Row 2 Lot 13 Blanchard, 
Roy Morse

b. 27 Oct 1892

d. 15 Dec 1940

Roy was a farmer, and he died in Portland. He was single. His parents were Charles and Frances 
Blanchard. Roy was 48 years old when he died.

Row 2 Lot 13 Hanson, Nellie 
Patience 
BLANCHARD

b. 19 Jul 1895 Yamhill, 
Oregon

d. 18 Aug 1918

Nellie’s spouse was Barney A. Hanson. Nellie & Barney’s children were Chester R.& Carl Elton Hanson. 
 
Nellie was 23 when she died.

Row 2 Lot 14 Overstreet, 
James Mitchel

Unmarked! b. 6 Aug 1939 
McMinnville, Oregon

d. 6 Aug 1939 
McMinnville, Oregon

James’ father was James Franklin Overstreet, and his mother was Winifred Emily Borgman.

Row 2 Lot 14 Unknown Unmarked

Row 2 Lot 15 Parks, Infant Unmarked? b.

d.

This infant was a child of Mr. & Mrs. Douglas Parks; The parents were possibly Douglas Burton Parks 
and Cleora M. (Or Cleora Cornelia) Parks. Douglas Parks was a teacher in Beaver (Beaver High School) 
and he and his wife boarded with Robert O. Richards and Abby Richards of Blaine Road.

Row 2 Lot 16 Jones, James 
Donaldson

b. 4 Oct 1842 
Pennsylvania

d. 16 Jul 1920

James’ wife, Mary Prudentia LOWELL Jones is also buried in Beaver Cemetery Row 2, Lot 2.  
 
When James died his 57 year-old daughter, Mattie M. Buell was living in Albany,  55 year-old son, 
Clarence H. Jones, was living in Portland, a 39 year-old son, Dewitt Lowell Jones,  was living in Beaver 
with James and Mary, and his 38 year-old son, Robbie Anson Jones, was living at Blaine, Oregon.  
 
Robbie was married to Annabelle “Anna” Browning and their two sons were Russell Sterling Jones and 
Stanley Douglas Jones of Upper Nestucca River Rd. 
 
James was 78 when he died.

Row 3 Lot 1 Lyster, 
Edmund 
Francis

b. 7 Jun 1843 Ireland

d. 8 Jan 1928

Civil War

Pvt 1 N.Y. Lt. 
Arty.

Edmund has 2 headstones. This one is a military headstrone.  Edmund Frances’ first wife was Abbigail 
Perrin WILSON who died in 1879.  Edmund then married Marilda “Rilda” Jane TUCKER. 
 
Edmund & Rilda’s children were Armstrong Browne, Gertrude Anna E., Benjamin Ezra, Fanny E, Edmund 
Francis Lee, Frederic & Robert Best Lyster. Armstong, Gertrude, Benjamin, Edmund Francis Lee & 
Robert Best are all buried in Beaver Cemetery. 
 
Edmund was 85 years old when he diecd.


Edmund and Rilda lived on East Beaver Creek Road north of Beaver, Oregon. 

Row 3 Lot 1 Lyster, Marilda 
“Rilda” Jane 
TUCKER

b. 14 Feb 1864

d. 25 Jan 1937

Marilda’s parents were Henry L. Tucker & Elizabeth Jane KIMZEY. Henry is also buried in Row 3, Lot 1 of 
Beaver Cemetery. His wife, Elizabeth Jane, lived to be 91 and died in Prairie City, Oregon. 
 
Rilda was almost 73 when she died.

Row 3 Lot 1 Lyster, Robert 
Best (Robin) 

b. 30 Jul 1897 
Hemlock, Oregon

d. 1 Feb 1953

Robert Best Lyster’s parents were Edmund Francis Lyster and Marilda Jane  “Rilda” TUCKER Lyster. 
Robert Best married Agnes Muriel SIMMONS who is also buried in Row 3, Lot 1. 
 
Robert Best was 56 when he died.

Lot #: Name of 
Deceased:

Inscriptions On Headstone: Birth & Death Dates: Veteran of 
Military:

Additional Information:Row:
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Row 3 Lot 1 Lyster, Agnes 
Muriel 
SIMMONS

b. 1 Aug 1897 
Tillamook

d. 15 Sep 1990

Her father was John Nelson Simmons, and her mother was Anna Magdaline BLUM. 
 
Agnes was 93 when she died.

Row 3 Lot 1 Lyster, 
Armstrong 
Browne

b. 17 Jan 1880 
Manning, Oregon

d. 26 Aug 1953

73 yrs., 7 mos., 9 days


Armstrong was a single man. He lived most of his life on East Beaver Creek Road north of Beaver, 
Oregon with his parents Edmund Francis Lyster and Marilda “”Rilda” Jane TUCKER Lyster. He was 
known to family as Uncle Bowie. 
 
Armstrong was 27 years old when he died.

Row 3 Lot 1 Lyster, Ezra 
Benjamin

b. 24 Oct 1883

d. 8 Feb 1884

Benjamin Ezra (or Ezra Benjamin) was 3 1/2 months old when he died. His parents were Edmund Francis 
& Rilda Jane TUCKER Lyster.


This is the oldest marked burial site in this cemetery. But was Ezra Benjamin buried here when he died 
or was he moved here as it was assumed that Merriman Foland was the 1st buried in the cemetery 
when the land was donated by his widow?

Row 3 Lot 1 Ely, Gertrude 
Matilda 
LYSTER

b. 20 Feb 1839 
Wexford, Ireland

d. 28 Aug 1898

Gertrude Ely was a sister to Edmund Francis Lyster (This is Edmund born 1843 in Ireland.) and 
immigrated from Ireland as a young girl. Gertrude’s name was Gertrude Matilda LYSTER Adams when 
she married Ezra Brockway Ely in 1879 in Pennsylvania.


There is a probate record filed in Tillamook County that shows her date of death is 28 Aug.,1898. She 
lived in Pennsylvania, and her husband Ezra Brockway Ely lived there until his death in 1900. Was she 
visiting her brother and family? 
 
Gertrude was 59 years old when she died.

Row 3 Lot 1 Tucker, Henry 
L

b. 12 Dec 1830 
Missouri

d. 17 Aug 1901

Henry’s daughter was Marilda “Rilda” Jane TUCKER Lyster who is buried in the Lyster plot Row 3, Lot 1 
in Beaver Cemetery. Henry died at age 70.

Row 3 Lot 1 Tucker, 
Benjamin 
Quick

b. 1 Apr 1809 
Kentucky

d. 19 Jun 1884

This is the 2nd oldest marked death in the cemetery. Benjamin Quick Tucker was the father of Henry L. 
Tucker who is buried in Row 3, Lot 1. Benjamin was 75 when he died.

Row 3 Lot 2 Kinnaman, 
Walter

b. 12 Apr 1837 
Indiana

d. 30 Jul 1919

Civil War Walter’s spouse was Susannah KINNEY. They were married 2 Dec 1857. Walter and Susannah’s children 
were Albert, Alice, Francis, Edward Leonidas, Rosa, Hannah, Oliver, Lucy, Mary E, Sarah E. & Laura Etta. 
 
Walter was 82 when he died.

Row 3 Lot 2 Kinnaman, 
Susannah 
KINNEY

b. 22 Feb 1842 
Indiana

d. 23 Sep 1908 
Indiana

See Walter Kinnaman’s information for children’s names. 
 
Some sources spell Sussanah’s maiden name as Kenney. 
 
Susannah was 66 when she died.

Row 3 Lot 2 Kinnaman, 
Alice Elizabeth 
SANDERS 
Rhodes 
Barnett

b. 1 June 1874

d. 21 Jul 1913

Alice Elizabeth was Walter’s 2nd wife after Susannah died. Her parents were A.D. (Americas Demetrius 
“Mickey” & Mary MARTIN Sanders. When Alice married Walter Kinnaman she was 35 years old, and he 
was 72 years old. He died 10 years later. 

Alice was 39 years old when she died.

Row 3 Lot 3 Kinnaman, 
Infant

?  This child’s parents were Edward Lionidas & Evolena FINLEY Kinnaman.  Unmarked? or behind Walter 
& Susannah?

Lot #: Name of 
Deceased:

Inscriptions On Headstone: Birth & Death Dates: Veteran of 
Military:

Additional Information:Row:
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Row 3 Lot 4

Row 3 Lot 4 Foland, Lucy 
May 
KINNAMAN

13 Sep 1881 Missouri

30 Sep 1976

Lucy May Kinnaman married George Harley Foland. Lucy’s parents were Walter and Susannah KINNEY 
Kinnaman. She was 95 years old when she died.

Row 3 Lot 5 Foland, 
George Harlin 
“Harley”

b. 6 Oct 1881 
d 27 Aug 1976

George Harley married Lucy May KINNAMON IN 1904. On their headstone in the middle is the 
statement, “MARRIED 74 yrs.” 
 
Is there only one child - Warren Preston Foland (1904 - 1961)?

Row 3 Lot 5 Foland, 
Merriman 
George

b. 5 Oct 1846

d. 18 Jun 1893

Civil War Co. F, 
12 N.Y/ Inf.

Merriman married Mary Ann HINER 31 October 1867, in Illinois. The Folands had 11 children: Katie May, 
Lucy Elizabeth, Cora Edith, Jennie F., Alfred Otis, George Harln, Mary Viola, Lloyd Elmer, and Pearl 
Mildred. 
 
He was 47 when he died. 
 
Merriman is credited with being the first cheesemaker in Tillamook County on his farm about a half mile 
east of Beaver on Blaine Road. There are many stories written about him making cheese.

Row 3 Lot 5 Foland, Mary 
Ann HINER

b. 15 Feb 1850

d. 21 Jun 1919

Mary Ann’s parents were Isaac & Elizabeth WINGERT Hiner. Mary Ann donated the Beaver Cemetery to 
the Beaver United Brethren Church in 1903. It was originally called Foland Cemetery.

Row 3 Lot 5 Foland, Lloyd 
Elmer

“Happy infant, early blest, rest in 
peaceful slumber rest.”

b. 20 Mar 1890

d. 22 Jun 1891

This is the 3rd oldest marked burial in this cemetery. Lloyd Elmer was 1 year old.

Row 3 Lot 5 Harris, 
Katherine May 
FOLAND

b. 29 Jan 1869

d. 16 Feb 1895

25 yrs., 17 days


Kate, a daughter of Merriman and Mary Foland was married to Cephus Overton “Obe” Harris who was 
born at Sand Lake, Oregon.

Row 3 Lot 5 Cary, Cora 
Edith FOLAND

? b. 15 Jul 1873

d. 12 Nov 1902

Cora was a daughter of Merriman and Mary Foland. She was 29 years old when she died.

Row 3 Lot 5 Foland, Alfred 
Otis

b. 31 May 1879 
Tillamook

d. 12 Aug 1942 
Beaver

Alfred Otis was a son of Merriman and Mary Foland. He married Magdalena “Linnie” NICKLAUS on 30 
June 1901. They had 9 children. He was 66 years old when he died.

Row 3 Lot 5 Foland, Linnie 
Magadelena 
NICKLAUS

b. 1 Jun 1881

d. 31 Aug 1941

Linnie Magdalena NICKLAUS, was a daughter of Jacob and Maggie KUNDERT Nicklaus who lived on 
Boulder Creek Road east of Beaver, Oregon and are buried in Beaver Cemetery. 
 
Linnie was 60 years old when she died.

Row 3 Lot 6

Row 3 Lot 7

Row 3 Lot 8 Coulson, 
Infant

Child of Mr. & Mrs. Perley Coulson, Perle Ruben and Roxy Bessie BUNDY Coulson. - This grave is in the 
road bed in lots 8 & 9. Perley Ruben Coulson was a on of Noah Coulson and Edith MILLS Coulson who 
are also buried in Beaver Cemetery.

Row 3 Lot 9 Roadway

Row 3 Lot 10 Johnson, Roy 
Nelson

b. 12 May 1894

d. 1 Jan 1911

Roy’s parents were Charles Nelson Johnson and Emily Melissa Smith Johnson who are buried in Beaver 
Cemetery in Row 3, Lot 10. 
 
Roy was 17 when he died.
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Row 3 Lot 10 Johnson, Jane 
Louisa

b. 27 May 1902 

d. 5 October 1911

Jane’s parents were Charles Nelson Johnson and Emily Melissa Smith Johnson who are buried in 
Beaver Cemetery in Row 3, Lot 10. 
 
Jane died when she was 9 years old.

Row 3 Lot 10 Johnson, 
Charles 
Nelson

b. 13 Nov 1858 Oslo, 
Norway

d. 29 Sep 1933

Charles and Emily ran a dairy farm. He arrived into the USA in 1877 or 1878 from Norway. His dad was 
born in Sweden, and his mom was born in Germany. They had 9 children. Of those, Charles Oscar 
Johnson served in the military and is buried in Willamette National Cemetery, and a son, Warren 
Johnson, who for many years owned and operated the farm just past the 5th bridge on Blaine Road east 
of Beaver, Oregon. 
 
Charles was 75 when he died.


Row 3 Lot 10 Johnson, 
Emily Melissa 
SMITH

b. 13 Nov 1868 
Nestocton, Tillamook 
County, Oregon

d. 1926

Charles and Emily SMITH Johnson were the parents of Warren Johnson who for many years owned and 
operated the farm just past the 5th bridge on Blaine Road east of Beaver, Oregon. They had 9 children.

 
Emily was a daughter of Hiram Wesley and Sarah Jane Ann MARSHALL Smith who moved to the 
Tillamook area in the 1850s. 
 
Emily was 58 when she died.

Row 3 Lot 11 Broughton, 
George A.

b. 7 Ag 1867 
Pennsylvania

d. 23 Apr 1929

George was married to Blanche M. CHAMBERLAIN Broughton. They had 4 children: Willard Edward, 
Wilbur John, Flora Dee, & Mary Irene Broughton. 
 
George’s parents were John Thomas & Mary Ann BILLSBOROUGH Broughton. 
 
George was 62 when he died.

Row 3 Lot 11 Broughton, 
Blanche May 
CHAMBERLAIN

b. 26 Mar 1869 
Pennsylvania

d. 25 Jul 1954

Blanche’s parents were Asel J. & Eliza GRAY Chamberlain. 
 
Blanche died at the age of 85.

Row 3 Lot 11 Broughton, 
Willard 
Edward

b. 08 Jul 1892 

d. 26 Apr 1940

Willard was a son of George A. and Blanche M. Broughton. Willard lived on the hill across from milepost 
1 on Blaine Road. He made homemade root beer regularly and made sure to give some to his 
newspaper boy, Raymond Bones, who at the time was about 12 years old and delivered papers in 
Beaver and as far as Willard’s place on Blaine Road. 
 
Willard died at 48 years old.

Row 3 Lot 12 Morehead, 
Sarah 
Elizabeth 
“Sallie” 
BARNABY

Unmarked! b. 1838 Missouri

d. 6 Nov 1926

Sarah Elizabeth “Sally” BARNABY married William H Morehead in 1869. The had 2 sons, Alexander D. 
“Aleck” and Thomas Edward “Ed” Morehead. Sally was living with her son, Thomas Edward “Ed” in the 
Hemlock area in the 1920 census. Her husband, William H. Morehead had died years before in 1903. 
Sarah was 78 when she died.

Row 3 Lot 12 Morehead, 
Thomas 
Edward “Ed”

Unmarked! b. 31 Aug 1877 Texas

d. 16 Sep 1933

Ed Morehead was the son of Sarah Elizabeth “Sallie” Moorhead. In 1926 Ed was living in an I.O.O.F. 
home in Portland, Oregon. Ed died at the age of 56.

Row 3 Lot 13 Blanchard, 
Thomas David 
Junior

b. 8 Dec 1946 Beaver 
d. 6 Feb 2021 
Redmond, Oregon

US Navy Tom’s mother, Shirley LOBB Blanchard and many other relatives are also buried in Beaver Cemetery. 
Tom’s father, Tom Blanchard, Sr. grew up in South County, 
 
Tom married Glennis Wismer and had 4 children. On 16 July 1994 he married Betty Louise Melicek. Tom 
had a variety of jobs, but right there at the top was driving truck. 
 
Tom was 75 years old when he died.
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Row 3 Lot 13 Blanchard, 
Shirley LOBB

b. 5 Dec 1924 
d. 25 Apr 2021

Shirley’s parents, James Warren Lobb & Sadie Alice DOTSON Lobb, brother, James T. Lobb, and sister, 
Wilma LOBB Blanchard, are also buried in Beaver Cemetery. 
 
Shirley was 96 years old when she died.

Row 3 Lot 13 Johnson, 
Auburn 
“Aubury”  
Glen

b. 16 April 1912 
Beaver, Oregon 
d. 25 Oct 1950 Rose 
Lodge, Oregon

Aubury’s parents were Charles Nelson & Emily Melissa SMITH Johnson. He married Helen Ruth 
MIDDLESWORTH 10 Nov 1938. 
 
Aubury was 38 when he died.


Row 3 Lot 13 Johnson, 
Helen Ruth 
MIDDLESWORTH

b. 7 Jun 1917 Idaho

d. 9 Dec 1983

Helen married Aubury Johnson on 10 Nob 1938. Her parents were Fred Edward & Melinda Eldora “Dora” 
YODER Middlesworth. 
 
Helen was 76 when she died.

Row 3 Lot 14 Borba, Lauren 
L.

b. 11 April 1930

d. 27 Jun 1939

Lauren died when his dad cut down a cherry tree, and the tree fell on Lauren. Lauren’s brother, Quentin, 
witnessed the incident. 
 
Lauren was 9 years old when he died.

Row 3 Lot 14 Borba, John 
Nepalleno

b. 24 Dec 1888 
California

d. 3 Jan 1956

John’s parents were from Portugal. John’s son, Quentin Borba, and wife Helen owned and operated a 
farm on Blaine Road for many years. John’s brother, Emanuel also lived in the Beaver area and is buried 
in Nestucca Valley Community Cemetery south of Hebo, Oregon. 
 
John was 68 years old when he died.

Row 3 Lot 14 Carver, Viola 
Florence 
WILSON 
Borba

b 6 May 1903 Meda, 
Oregon

d. 11 Jul 1987

Viola’s maiden name was Wilson. After John Borba died Viola married Oscar Otis Carver on June 1, 
1957, and lived in the Beaver area. 
 
Viola was 84 when she died.

Row 3 Lot 15

Row 3 Lot 16

Row 3 Lot 18 Sisco, Michael 
Tilmon

b. 24 Dec 1955 
Tillamook

d. 14 Feb 1981

Army Michael was 26 when he died.  
 
Michael’s father was Sherman Noel Sisco, and his mother was Gloria NICKLAUS Sisco who is also 
buried in Beaver Cemetery.

Row 3 Lot 18 Smith, Virgil 
Milton

b. 11 Mar 1928 Idaho

d. 15 Jun 1987

US Army Virgil was 59 when he died.

Row 3 Lot 18 Smith, Yvonne 
Jeannette 
CRUMP

b. 14 Nov 1931 
Ontario, Canada

d. 1 Apr 2000 Jackson 
County, Oregon

Yvonne was 69 when she died.

Row 3 Lot 18 Pond, David

Row 4 Lot 1 Lyster, 
Edmund 
Francis Lee

b. 25 Sep 1887 
Hemlock, Oregon

d. 29 Feb 1937

The headstone has the date of birth as 1886?


Edmund’s parents, Edmund Francis and Marilda Jane “Rilda” TUCKER Lyster are also buried in Beaver 
Cemetery 
 
Edmund Francis Lee was 50 when he died.
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Row 4 Lot 1 Tippen, Birdie 
Belle 
COULSON 
Lyster

b. 28 Sep 1891 Ohio

d. 01 Dec 1942

Birdie Belle’s parents, Thomas and Minnie DAVIS Coulson are also buried in Beaver Cemetery  
 
Birdie married after Edmund Francis Lyster died in 1937 to Arthur Tippin in 1941. They divorced in 1942. 
Note that Birdie’s death date is listed in records as Dec. 2 and as Dec 1.

Row 4 Lot 1 Lyster, 
Raymond Lee

b. 27 Aug 1926 
Hemlock, Oregon

d. 25 Jan 1932

Raymond Lee’s parents were Edmund Francis Lee and Birdie Belle COULSON Lyster. 
 
He was 5 years old when he died.

Row 4 Lot 1 Lyster, Donald 
Lee

b. 1912

d. 1912

Donald Lee was a child of Edmund Francis Lee and Birdie Belle COULSON Lyster.

Row 4 Lot 1 Lyster, Baby 
Girl

b. 1910

d. 1910

This baby girl was a child of Edmund Francis Lee and Birdie Belle COULSON Lyster.

Row 4 Lot 1 Lyster, 
Musetta

b. 19 Dec 1920 
d. 12 Apr 2003

Row 4 Lot 1 Walsh, 
Patricia B

b. 22 July 1924 
d. 26 Mar 1998

Row 4 Lot 2

Row 4 Lot 3 Wooley, 
Charles L.

b. May 1856 Norway

d. 21 Jul 1922 Beaver, 
Oregon

Private First 
Class Battery 
“C” 65th 
Artillery 

Charles married Martha Ellen ELLINGSON on 3 Dec 1887. Their children include: Jennie, Daniel, Arnel, 
Charles C.,  Lule,  Magnus & Lewis N. 
 
Charles was 67 when he died.

Row 4 Lot 3 Wooley, 
Martha Ellen 
ELLINGSON

b. Mar 1862 Norway

d. 25 Nov 1911

Martha died at age 49.

Row 4 Lot 3 Wooley, 
Selmer

b. 1897

d 1901

Row 4 Lot 3 Wooley, Lewis 
N.

b. 8 Feb 1894 Oregon

d. 29 Aug 1922 
Yamhill, Oregon

 Lewis was the song of Charles and Martha Wooley. He was 28 years old when he died.

Row 4 Lot 3 Watt, Jennie 
Louise 
WOOLEY

b. 17 Sep 1888 

d. 30 Mar 1934

Jennie’s parents were Charles L and Martha E. Wooley who are also buried in Beaver Cemetery. Jennie’s 
spouse was Thomas Buell Watt Sr. Their children were Thomas Buell Watt Jr., Charles John Watt, Ralph 
Smart Watt, Stanley Edwin Watt, Mary Louise Watt and 2 more children. After Jennie died Thomas Buell 
Watt Sr.  married Mary Ellen Hoeflin. 
 
Jennie was 46 years old when she died.

Row 4 Lot 3 Watt, Ralph 
Smart

b. 1920

d. 10 Jun 1920

Ralph S. Watt was a child of Thomas Buell Watt Sr. and Jennie Louise WOOLEY Watt.

Row 4 Lot 4

Row 4 Lot 4 Kiepke, Ken b. 1933 
d. 2020

U.S. Marine Ken was 87 when he died.

Row 4 Lot 4 Kiepke, 
Glenda Jean 
PERSONS 
Herrmann

b. 09 Jun 1939 
d. 30 Oct 2012

Glenda married Doarn Edwin Herrmann in 1958 and had 3 children: Jody, Tim and John. She then 
married Ken Kiepke in 1983. 
 
Glenda was 73 when she died.

Row 4 Lot 5 Issac, Mrs. Unmarked!
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Row 4 Lot 6

Row 4 Lot 7 Jones, Joseph 
Elman

b. Nov 1869 
Canyonville, Oregon

d. 23 Feb 1939

Joseph’s parents were Joseph James & Rowena Linn WRIGHT Jones. He married Minnie May BROWNE 
and had 2 children one whose name was Elmer J. Minnie May died in 1930, and Joseph remarried a 
woman with the first name of Daisy.  
 
Joseph E. Jones was 69 years old when he died.

Row 4 Lot 8 Coulson, Eli 
Thomas

b. 6 Jun 1862 Ohio

d. 1 Jan 1931 
Portland

Eli Thomas’ parents were Noah Coulson and Edith MILLS Coulson who are also buried in the Beaver 
Cemetery.Eli married Minnie Belle DAVIS on 25 Aug 1887 in Ohio. Their children were Nellie, Raymond 
Eli Birdie Belle, Harry Floyd or Frederich, Edith, Hugh Joseph, Mary Agnes, Thomas Franklin & Theodore 
Paul K. Coulson. 
 
Eli was 69 when died.

Row 4 Lot 8 Coulson, 
Minnie Belle 
DAVIS

b. 14 Aug 1868

d. 1 Sep 1938

Minnie Belle’s parents were Joseph E. & Mary Anne NELSON Davis. She was 70 when she died.

Row 4 Lot 8 Coulson, 
Raymond Eli

b. 26 Aug 1889 Ohio

d. 9 Oct 1900

Raymond Eli’s parents were Eli Thomas Coulson & Minnie Bell DAVIS Coulson. Raymond Eli was 11 
when he died.

Row 4 Lot 8 Burton, Edith 
Bessie 
COULSON

b. 2 Sep 1895 Ohio

d. 22 Sep 1957

62 yrs., 18 days

Edith’s parents were Eli Thomas Coulson and Minnie Belle DAVIS Coulson Davis.

Row 4 Lot 8 Coulson, 
Noah

b. 20 Jan 1838 Ohio

d. 13 Nov 1920

Noah & Edith Mills married 26 May 1860 in Ohio. In 1895 Noah and Edith and their two girls, Abagail 
Myrle and Linnie Rachel Coulson moved to the Wolf Creek Area off of Blaine Road. Abagail married 
Robert Orlando Richards who became a Tillamook County Commissioner. Their daughter, Mary Jane, 
married Miilo Widenoja and lived with their family at about milepost 1 on Blaine Road up the hill during 
the 1960s. Note that the road to the left before the first bridge on Blaine road is named after Roberrt 
Richards  - R.O Richards Road. 
 
Noah was 81 years old when he died.

Row 4 Lot 8 Coulson, Edith 
MILLS

b. 7 Sep 1841 Ohio

d. 16 May1904

Edith’s parents were Eli O. and Lydia HEALY MillS. Edith was 62 when she died.

Row 4 Lot 8 Bailey, Edward 
Albert

Edd Bailey b. 19 Jan 1889 Ohio

d. 18 Sep 1919

WWI Edward Albert Bailey’s parents were Edward Lester and Campsadell “Dell” COULSON Bailey who was a 
daughter of Noah Coulson & Edith Mills who is buried in Beaver Cemetery. 
 
Edd was 30 years old when he died.

Row 4 Lot 10 Edwards, Unmarked!

Row 4 Lot 10 Hayes, Eddie 
Ray

b. 02 Apr 1879 Illinois

d. 12 Jul 1953

This was marked with a metal marker. Eddie Ray Hayes and Orah OSBURN Hayes were the parents of 
Bertha May Webb who was the mother of Delmar Roy Webb also buried in Row 4, Lot 9 of Beaver 
Community Cemetery. 
 
Eddie was 74 years old when he died.

Row 4 Lot 11 Webb, Delmar 
Roy

b. 30 Mar 1923

d. 14 Oct 1949

WWII Oreg. Tec 
5 - 297 Gen 
Hosp.

Delmar lived with his parents, William Henry and Bertha May HAYES Webb in the Sandlake area for a 
number of years. 
 
Delmar was 26 when he died.
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Row 4 Lot 11 Webb, Bertha 
May HAYES

b. 27 Jan 1902

d.15 Sep 1997

Bertha’s parents were Eddie Ray & Orah OSBURNE Hayes. Eddie Ray is buried in the same lot as his 
mom, Bertha. 
 
Bertha was 95 when she died.

Row 4 Lot 12 Crocker, Ella 
Faye FINLEY

b. 26 Nov 1903 
Missouri

d. 5 Jun 1981 Hebo

Ella Fay’s parents were Nathaniel Hopkins & Annetta “Etta” Finley. Ella married Alfred Lindsey Crocker 
on 23 Dec 1922. She was the mother of Felix “Fritz”, June Ella, Pearl Mae & Verda Marlene Crocker. Fritz 
is also buried in this cemetery. 
 
Ella was 77 when she died.

Row 4 Lot 13

Row 4 Lot 14

Row 4 Lot 15

Row 4 Lot 16

Row 4 Lot 17

Row 4 Lot 18

Row 5 Lot 1 Are Edward, Arthur, and Fred Haag buried here? They were sons of Ray Theodore Hagg and Grace 
Elaine Gwaltney Hagg and are listed online as being buried in Beaver Cemetery.

Row 5 Lot 2 Shulson, 
Antone

Unmarked other than metal 
marker

b. Jun 1859 Norway Antone married Annie SIMONISON. They had at least 4 children: Bennie F. Carl Lee, Mortin L, and Roy 
Andrew.

Row 5 Lot 2 Shulson, Anna 
“Annie” 
SIMONISON

Unmarked other than metal 
marker

b. 1870 Norway

d. 31 May 1959 
Multnomah

Annie was 89 when she died.


Row 5 Lot 2 Shulson, 
Bennie 
Carlton

Unmarked other than metal 
marker

b. 1918

d. 1937

Bennie Carlton Shulson was a child of Antone & Anna Shulson. He was 19 when he died.

Row 5 Lot 2 Shulson, 
Helga

Unmarked other than metal 
marker

b. 1891

d. 

Helga was a daughter of Antone and Annie SIMONISON Shulson. 

Row 5 Lot 3

Row 5 Lot 6

Row 5 Lot 7 Ford, Infant Unmarked Child of Mr. & Mrs. Jay Ford

Row 5 Lot 7 Machen, 
Douglas 
Hardin

b. 18 Apr 1916 Texas

d. 11 Apr 1982 
Portland, Oregon

He was a 
private in the 
Army enlisting 
in 1945.

Douglas married Geraldine Carol SPRING on 20 Aug 1939. Their children were: Raymond Douglas, 
Rebecca Ruth and 1 more child. Note that Douglas lived in Tillamook County since 1939 when he 
married Geraldine. 
 
Douglas was 72 when he died.

Row 5 Lot 7 Machen, 
Geraldine 
Carol SPRING

b. 14 Aug 1920 
Nehalem, Oregon

d. 31 Mar 1995 
Tillamook, Oregon

Her parents were Richard Claire Spring &  Florence Carol PHILLIPS Spring, daughter of Stanley Herbert 
Phillips and Emma Louise Spencer also buried Row 5, Lot 8. 
 
Geraldine was 75 when she died.
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Row 5 Lot 8 Phillips, 
Stanley 
Herbert

b. 29 Apr 1855 Illinois

d. 4 Jun 1904 
Tillamook, Oregon

Stanley married Emma Louise SPENCER on 15 October 1879. Their children were: Irving Spencer, Mary 
Louise, Eva Laura, Faith, Ida Heloise, Florence Carol & Helen Marjorie Phillips. 
 
Stanley and Emma Louise SPENCER Phillips children, Eva Phillips Blum, & Laura Ida Phillips are also 
buried in Beaver Cemetery. 
 
Stanley was 49 years old when he died.

Row 5 Lot 8 Phillips, Emma 
Louise 
Spencer

b. 25 Nov 1854 San 
Francisco, California

d. 18 Feb 1944 
Tillamook, Oregon

Emma Louise was 89 when she died.

Row 5 Lot 9 Hayes, Mary 
Jane 
SKIPTON

b. Jul 1845 Illinois

d. 24 May 1922 
Tillamook County, 
Oregon

Row 5 Lot 10

Row 5 Lot 11 Reserved This plot, I believe, is reserved for Susanne RUTSCHMAN Duvall Crocker’s ashes,  Fritz’s wife.

Row 5 Lot 12 Crocker, Felix 
“Fritz” 
Nathaniel

b. 29 May 1924 
Oklahoma

d. 25 Nov 1985

Fritz’s parents were Alfred Lindsey & Ella Fay FINLEY Crocker.  Felix “Fritz” was the oldest of 4 children: 
Felix Nathaniel, June Ella, Pearl Mae, & Verda Marlene Crocker. (Note that on Find a Grave there are 5 
children listed: June, Glenda, Jessie, Charles & Alfred.??) 
 
Fritz married Clara Louise KIRCH (or Kurch or Kerch) IN 1927 and had 4 children: Kenneth Nathaniel, 
James, Linda & Debra.  
 
Fritz married Susanne RUTSCHMAN Duvall on 5 September 1963. Fritz’ mother, Ella Faye Crocker, is 
also buried in Beaver Cemetery. 
 
Fritz was 61 years old when he died.

Row 5 Lot 13

Row 5 Lot 14

Row 5 Lot 15

Row 5 Lot 16

Row 5 Lot 17

Row 5 Lot 18

Row 6 Lot 1 ? Metal Marker

Row 6 Lot 1 ? Metal Marker

Row 6 Lot 1 ? Metal Marker

Row 6 Lot 4

Row 6 Lot 5

Row 6 Lot 6 Hall, Elmer 
Eugene

Unmarked! b 14 Jan 1929 
Tillamook, Oregon

d. 7 Jul 2013

This information is not backed by hard data. Elmer Eugene’s dad is buried in Tillamook, and the only 
other local man with his name was born and died in Tillamook County. Elmer Eugene Hall’s parents were 
Elmer Lloyd Hall and Florence Ruth Paul Hall. 
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Row 6 Lot 8 Blum, Alwin 
Jacob

b. 24 Dec 1881 
Washington Co., Or

d. 9 Sep 1960

Alwin Jacob Blum Married Eva Laura PHILLIPS on 1 July 1907. Their children were Herbert Stanley, 
Raymond Irving, Eloise Elsbeth, Alma Liberta, Wendell Phillips and David Lowell Blum. Alwin Jacob 
Blum was living in Tillamook County by 1900. 
 
Alwin was 78 when he died.

Row 6 Lot 8 Blum, Eva 
Laura 
PHILLIPS

b. 26 Apr 1886

d. 24 Jul 1984

Eva’s maiden name was Phillips. Her parents, Stanley Herbert and Emma Louise SPENCER Phillips are 
buried in Beaver Cemetery in Row 5, Lot 8 also. 
 
Eva was 98 years old when she died.

Row 6 Lot 8 Phillips, Laura 
Ida

b. 26 Apr 1919 
Tillamook County

d. 17 Apr 1936 
Tillamook County

Laura Ida’s father was Irving Spencer Phillips, son of Stanley & Emma Phillips. Her brother, Wayne Irving 
Phillips is buried in Beaver Cemetery also along with his wife, Mary Kate. They both died in Alaska on 
the same date of 4 Sep 1971. 
 
Laura Was 17 years old when she died.

Row 6 Lot 8 Blum, Herbert 
Stanley

Beloved Husband & Father b. 25 Apr 1908 
Tillamook County

d. 18 Jun 1967 
Tillamook, Oregon

Herbert Stanley’s father was Alwin Jacob Blum, and his mother was Eva L. Phillips. Alwin Jacob and Eva 
L. Phillips Blum are also buried in Beaver Cemetery Row 5, Lot 8. 
 
Herbert married Louisa Emma DOUTHIT 12 Jan 1930.  
 
He was 59 when he died.

Row 6 Lot 8 Blum, Louisa 
Emma 
DOUTHIT

b. 13 Sep 1909 
Oregon

d. 31 May 2003

Louisa married Herbert Stanley Blum on 12 Jan 1930. After Herbert died in 1967 she married James A. 
Stovall in 1968. He died in 1998.  
 
Louisa was 93 at the time of her death.

Row 6 Lot 8 Shaw, Donna 
Elaine SHAW

b. 17 Feb 1940 Salem, 
Oregon

d. 19 Feb 1940

Donna Shaw’s mother was Eloise “Lois” Blum (later Legg) and her father was Leon O. Shaw.

Row 6 Lot 8 Legg, Russell 
Arnott

b. 5 Jul 1908 
Minnesota

d. 20 Aug 1993 
Tillamook County, 
Oregon

Russell was 85 when he died.

Row 6 Lot 8 Legg, Eloise 
“Lois” BLUM

b. 3 Dec 1915

d. 7 Aug 2006

Eloise’ father was Alwin Blum, and her mother was Eva Phillips Blum who are also buried in Beaver 
Cemetery Row 5, Lot 8. 
 
Eloise married Leon Oral Shaw who died in 1972. Eloise’s and Leon’s daughter, Donna Elaine SHAW is 
buried also in Row 6, Lot 8 of Beaver Cemetery.  
 
After Leon’s death she married Russell Arnott Legg. Eloise was 91 when she died.

Row 6 Lot 9 Hayes, William 
Henry 
Harrison

b. 22 Aug 1836 
Virginia

d. 12 Oct 1910 
Tillamook County, 
Oregon

William Henry Hayes’ and Mary Jane Hayes’ daughter, Nellie J. Hayes Newberg is buried in Row 5, Lot 
8, and son Eddie Ray Hayes is buried in Row 4, Lot 10. 
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Row 6 Roadway Newberg, 
Peter E.

b. Dec 1865 Sweden

d. 12 Mar 1953

Peter married Nellie Jane HAYES in 1900. Their children were: Annie May, Henry Peter & Ernest Otis 
Newberg. 
 
Peter was 88 when he died.

Row 6 Roadway Newberg, 
Nellie Jane 
HAYES

b. 1869 Illinois

d. 1945 Tillamook 
County, Oregon

Nellie’s father, William Henry Harrison Hayes, is buried in the Beaver Cemetery in Row 5, between Lot 8 
& 9 as is her mother, Mary Jane SKIPTON.  
 
Nellie was 76 when she died.

Row 6 Roadway Newberg, 
Ernest Otis

b. 11 Jun 1910 
Hemlock, Oregon 
d. 21 May 1959

Ernest was 48 years old when he died.

Row 6 Roadway Newberg, 
Henry Peter

b. 7 July 1905

d. 18 Nov 1928

Henry married Doris May BROWN at the age of 22 on 24 Dec 1927. He died a little over 10 months later 
at 23 years of age.

Row 6 Roadway Newberg, 
Anna May

b. 1902

d. 3 Feb 1944 

Anna May died when she was 42 years old. Her parents were  Peter & Nellie Jane HAYES Newberg.

Row 7 Lot 1

Row 7 Lot 2 Wallace, 
George 
Washington II

Unmarked! b. 15 Sep 1859 
California

d. 15 Dec 1939 Idaho

George W II was married to Fanny Bell Bunn in 1884. They had 9 children: Oran V., Hugh Q., Cecil A., 
George W. Phoebe, Stella E., Reita, Wallace Edgar, Leonard E., Jefferson, &  Martha E. 
 
Note that it was George & Fanny Wallace who donated the land for the Hemlock Church (Countryside 
Church) and donated the land for the Hemlock School. 
 
George was 80 when he died.

Row 7 Lot 2 Wallace, 
Fanny Bell 
BUNN

b 29 Jul 1864 Yamhill, 
Oregon

d. 30 Mar 1910 
Tillamook County

Fanny Bell’s maiden name was Bunn. The Bunn family lived in Beaver and had 14 children. 
 
Fanny was 46 when she died.

Row 7 Lot 2 Wallace, Reita 
E.

b. Dec 1896

d. 9 Apr 1897

Reita was a daughter of George W. II and Fanny Belle Wallace. Reita was 3 months old when she died.

Row 7 Lot 2 Wallace, Stella Unmarked! b. 1 Jul 1895

d. 24 Mar 1913

Stella was a daughter of George W II and Fanny Belle Wallace. She was 18 when she died.

Row 7 Lot 2 Wallace, 
George 
Washington,  
III

Unmarked! b. 1892 Tillamook

d. 13 Feb 1928 Walla 
Walla, Washington

Private in Army 
- WWI

George III married Esther Alice DUCHAM 23 Dec 1919. They had 2 children, Charles Albert Wallace and 
Martha Ida Wallace.  
 
George Washington Wallace Jr. was 36 years old when he died.

Row 7 Lot 2 Wallace, 
Esther Alice 
DUCHAM

Unmarked! b. 1898 Bay City, 
Oregon

d. 28 Aug 1951

Esther Alice’s parents were Peter Frederick & Ida Josephine WORTHINGTON Ducham. She married 
George Washington Wallace Jr. and had 2 children, Charles Albert Wallace and Martha Ida Wallace. 
 
Esther Alice was 53 years old when she died. 
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Row 7 Lot 2 Curl, Phoebe 
WALLACE 
and infant 
daughter

b. March 1893 
d.15 Jun 1913

Phoebe was 21 when she died.


Phoebe, daughter of George Washington Wallace II and Fanny BUNN Wallace married Alvis Edward Curl 
on 8 Aug 1911. (Note that Alvis was born on Moon Creek Road near Blaine. His mother was Laura Etta 
KINNAMAN & Markus Curl.) Phoebe and Alvis had 1 daughter, Hazel Curl, who only lived a year. 
 
In a letter dated December 11, 1970 from Mrs. and Mrs. A.E. Curl of Coos Bay, Oregon wrote about 
there being no marker that was ever placed on Phoebe WALLACE Curl and her infant daughter’s grave. 
At that time the museum didn't even have a record of her being buried in Beaver Cemetery. 
 
Records show that Hazel Curl, daughter of Alvis and Phoebe was born in 2012 and died 9 Mar 1913.

Row 7 Lot 2 Thacker, Alice b. 1875

d. 1891

Neice of George Wallace buried in this cemetery.

Row 7 Lot 7 West, Mary 
SHUMWAY

b. 1 May 1823 
Sturbridge, Worcester, 
Massachusetts

d. 9 Jul 1904 
Minnesota

Mary SHUMWAY West was 81 when she died.

Row 7 Lot 7 West, Derrick 
Van Pelt

b. 10 Apr 1818 Ohio

d. 23 Mar 1902 
Minnesota

Derrick married Mary SHUMWAY . Their children were Alfred Allen, Walter Thomas, Harriet Louisa, Yates 
Ashley, Derrick Sumner, Phebe Julia and Dwight Dexter West.  
 
Derrick was named after a friend of his father, Thomas West Jr. His mother was Mary “Polly” DAVIS 
West.  
 
Why are Derrick and and his wife, Mary SHUMWAY West buried in Beaver Cemetery when records show 
he died in Minnesota as did his wife? 2 of their children lived in Oregon, 1 in Washington, and 1 in 
California. 
 
Derrick was 83 years old when he died.

Row 8 Lot 2 Simmons, 
Nancy Riley 
MOADE

b. 19 Apr 1837 
Indiana

d. 3 May 1914

This is across from Lot 3, Row 4, Wooley. She was the grandmother of Wesley. Who is Wesley? Leonard 
Jacob Simmons was her husband. Children Perry Simmons, John K Simmons, William Riley Simmons, 
John Nelson Simmons, Elsie F. Simmons, Mary E. Simmons, & James Simmons. Samuel Moade was 
father of Nancy and is buried in Quick Cemetery in Pleasant Valley, Oregon, as are her husband and 
some children. Why is she buried in Beaver Cemetery? 
 
Nancy was 77 years old when she died.

Row 8 Lot 8 Phillips, Mary 
Kate

b. 24 Jan 1917 New 
Mexico

d. 04 Sep 1971 Alaska

Below are people buried in the “Erickson Addition” which is west of the Newberg graves. The graves are in a north-south line. The following graves are arranged in the order of southern grave to 
northern grave.

? A grandbaby of Ernest & Arlene Erickson is buried here.

Erickson, 
Gene Allen

b 29 Dec 1952 
Minnesota

d. 1 Feb 1997 
Portland, Oregon

Gene was a son of Ernest and Arlene Erickson.  He married Christine SKELTON 4 Feb `1978. 
 
He was 43 when he died.
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Erickson, 
Ernest John

b. 28 Jan 1929 
Minnesota

d. 29 Sep 1987 
Tillamook County, OR

Army 
enlistment 17 
Jan 1947 & 
Discharge 2 Apr 
1954, Air Force 
Enlistment  20 
Ajg 1954 & 
Discharge 30 
Jun 1967

Ernie was in the Army for 7 years and then enlisted in the Air Force for 13 years. 
 
He married Arlene Jenniveive JARVIS 12 July 1952. Ernest was 58 when he died.

Erickson, 
Arlene 
Jenniveive 
JARVIS

b. 11 Mar 1930 
Minnesota

d. 7 Dec 2001 
Gresham, Oregon

Arlene married Ernest John Erickson. She was 71 when she died.

Lizarraga, 
Jase Edward

b. 27 Sep 1988

d. 27 Sep 1988

Jase was a grandson of Ernest & Arlene Erickson.

Erickson, 
William L

b. 11 May 1994

d. 14 May 1994

William was a grandson of Ernest & Arlene Erickson.

 
Where is Alma Liberto BLUM Moore buried in Beaver Cemetery? b. 11 Dec 1919 d 3 May 2013
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